

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Alexandria Division**

TYLER BAKER, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,  
*et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-1265

Judge Anthony J. Trenga

---

**Defendants' Memorandum in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss or Alternatively to Stay**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

A. The Credit-Card Industry ..... 4

B. The Proposed Transaction..... 5

C. Regulatory Review..... 6

D. This Case..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. The Court should dismiss the Complaint because Plaintiffs have not satisfied Article III’s “case or controversy” requirement..... 9

II. Plaintiffs have failed to plausibly allege an antitrust violation..... 16

A. Plaintiffs fail to plausibly allege that the Proposed Transaction will violate Section 7 of the Clayton Act. .... 16

B. Plaintiffs have not alleged a valid Section 1 claim. .... 22

III. Plaintiffs have not alleged that they will suffer an irreparable injury or that they satisfy the other elements required for a permanent injunction. .... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Adelpia Supply USA</i> , No. 15-cv-5826, 2018 WL 8967057 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2018) .....	24
<i>Ali v. Hogan</i> , 26 F.4th 587 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher &amp; Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Bernardi</i> , No. 11-cv-03992, 2011 WL 5079549 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011) .....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Smith</i> , No. 11-cv-5157, 2011 WL 5924460 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2011) .....	11
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16, 19
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Cassan Enters. v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01934 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2011).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10–11, 14
<i>Cont’l Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>David v. Summit Comty. Bank</i> , 1:15-cv-179, 2015 WL 12516770 (E.D. Va. June 15, 2015).....	26
<i>DeHoog v. Anheuser-Busch InBev</i> , 899 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17, 19

*Delco LLC v. Giant of Maryland*,  
 No. 07-cv-3522, 2007 WL 3307018 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2007) .....27

*DeMartini v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 662 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2023) .....11, 15

*Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002) .....22, 24

*Doctor’s Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. All., Inc.*,  
 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) .....25

*Francis v. Giacomelli*,  
 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009) .....16, 25

*FTC v. Meta Platforms*,  
 654 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2023) .....18–19

*FTC v. Tronox Ltd.*,  
 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018) .....21

*Goines v. Valley Community Servs. Bd.*,  
 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016) .....5

*Hobart-Mayfield, Inc. v. Nat’l Operating Comm. on Standards for Athletic Equip.*,  
 48 F.4th 656 (6th Cir. 2022) .....18

*Jones v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
 No. 4:09-cv-162, 2010 WL 6605789 (E.D. Va. Aug. 24, 2010) .....26

*Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....23

*Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.*,  
 501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012) .....26

*Menders v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 65 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2023) .....12

*Metro. Reg’l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.*,  
 948 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Md. 2013) .....25

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....26

*Moore Corp. v. Wallace Computer Servs., Inc.*,  
907 F. Supp. 1545 (D. Del. 1995).....21

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. Express Scripts, Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-395, 2012 WL 3655459 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2012).....11, 27

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....25

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....10

*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*,  
585 U.S. 529 (2018).....4, 22–24

*S. Austin Coalition Comm. Council v. SBC Commc’ns Inc.*,  
191 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999) .....11, 13

*Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Hartford Healthcare Corp.*,  
655 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D. Conn. 2023).....16

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.*,  
952 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2020) .....26

*Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n*,  
718 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2013) .....10, 13

*South Carolina v. United States*,  
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019) .....15

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....14

*Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.*,  
988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... *passim*

*SureShot Golf Ventures, Inc. v. Topgolf Int’l, Inc.*,  
754 F. App’x 235 (5th Cir. 2018) .....15

*Taleff v. Southwest Airlines Co.*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....27

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....1, 10, 13

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....15

*Trump v. New York*,  
592 U.S. 125 (2020).....9–11, 13

*United States v. AT&T Inc.*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....16

*United States v. AT&T, Inc.*,  
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....17

*United States v. Brewbaker*,  
87 F.4th 563 (4th Cir. 2023)  
.....3, 18, 23, 25

*United States v. Michigan Nat’l Corp.*,  
419 U.S. 1 (1974).....13–14

*United States v. Visa, U.S.A., Inc.*  
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

*Whalen v. Albertsons Cos. Inc.*,  
No. 23-cv-00459, 2023 WL 4955141 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2023) .....1, 11, 15

*Whitney Nat’l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.*,  
379 U.S. 411 (1965).....12

*Wild Va. v. Council on Environ. Quality*,  
56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022) .....9

*William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009) .....19

**Federal Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1828.....6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 28

12 U.S.C. § 1842.....6, 8, 10, 12, 28

12 U.S.C. § 1849.....6, 8, 12, 13

15 U.S.C. § 18.....7, 16

**State Statutes**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 5, § 843 .....6, 10

**Other Authorities**

*Actions Taken Under the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act*, 78 Fed. Res. Bull. 717 (1992).....21

*Bank of Montreal*, FRB Order No. 2023-01, Federal Reserve (Nov. 19, 2019).....7, 13

*BB&T Corp.*, FRB Order No. 2019-16, Federal Reserve (Nov. 19, 2019).....7, 13

*Centerstate Bank Corporation*, 2017 WL 6997251 (2017) .....22

*Citizens Banking Corporation*, 2006 WL 3851162 (2006) .....21

*Columbia Banking System, Inc.*, 2022 WL 16753716 (2022) .....22

*First Horizon National Corporation*, 2017 WL 5586311 (2017).....22

*First Horizon National Corporation, First Horizon Bank*, 2020 WL 4274182 (2020).....22

*Gateway Bank & Trust Co.*,  
2004 WL 1772457 (2004).....21

*Hancock Holding Company*, 2011 WL 2115103 (2011).....22

*Orders Issued Under Bank Holding Company Act, Huntington Bancshares Incorporated*,  
107 Fed. Res. Bull. 27 (2021) .....22

*Orders Issued Under Bank Merger Act, Centura Bank*,  
83 Fed. Res. Bull. 1023 (1997).....21

*Orders Issued Under Sections 3 and 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act, Boatmen’s Bancshares, Inc.*,  
74 Fed. Res. Bull. 821 (1988).....21

*Orders Issued Under Sections 3 and 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act, Louisiana Bancshares, Inc.*,  
72 Fed. Res. Bull. 154 (1986).....21

<i>Orders Issued Under Section 3 and 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act, Southern National Corporation,</i> 81 Fed. Res. Bull. 307 (1995).....	21
<i>Orders Issued Under Section 3 of the Bank Holding Company Act, 1st Source Corporation,</i> 93 Fed. Res. Bull. C77 (2007) .....	21–22
<i>Orders Issued Under Section 3 of the Bank Holding Company Act, First Interstate Bancorp, First Interstate Bank of California,</i> 75 Fed. Res. Bull. 708 (1989).....	21
<i>Orders Issued Under Section 3 of Bank Holding Company Act, The Marine Corporation, Marisub of Wisconsin, Inc.,</i> 71 Fed. Res. Bull. 795 (1985).....	21
<i>Orders Issued Under Section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act, U.S. Bancorp,</i> 77 Fed. Res. Bull. 342 (1991).....	21
<i>Regions Financial Corporation, Regions Bank, 2006 WL 3382414 (2006) .....</i>	21
<i>U.S. Bank National Association, Conditional Approval #1298, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (Oct. 14, 2022) .....</i>	7
